

## STATEN ISLAND HEAD START/EHS

A Division of RUMC

# **Internet Safety Policy**

#### HEAD START/EHS PROGRAMS

16 Osgood Avenue Staten Island, N.Y. 10304 718-420-6138

44 Dongan Hills Avenue Staten Island, N.Y. 10306 718-987-7755

10 Kingsley Place Staten Island, N.Y. 10301 718-816-5168

166 Lockman Avenue Staten Island, NY 10303 718-494-0400 It is the policy of Staten Island Head Start ("SIHS") to:

- Prevent user access over its computer network to, or transmission of, inappropriate material via Internet, electronic mail, or other forms of direct electronic communications;
- prevent unauthorized access and other unlawful online activity;
- prevent unauthorized online disclosure, use, or dissemination of personal identification information of minors; and
- comply with the Children's Internet Protection Act [Pub. L. No. 106-554 and 47 USC 254(h)].

### **Access to Inappropriate Material**

To the extent practical, technology protection measures shall be used to block or filter Internet, or other forms of electronic communications, access to inappropriate information.

Specifically, as required by the Children's Internet Protection Act, blocking shall be applied to visual depictions of material deemed obscene or child pornography, or to any material deemed harmful to minors.

#### **Internet Network Usage**

To the extent practical, steps shall be taken to promote the safety and security of users of the SIHS online computer network when using electronic mail, chat rooms, instant messaging, and other forms of direct electronic communications.

Specifically, as required by the Children's Internet Protection Act, prevention of inappropriate network usage includes:

- unauthorized access
- unauthorized disclosure, use, and dissemination of personal identification information regarding minors.

## **Education, Supervision and Monitoring**

It shall be the responsibility of all members of the SIHS staff to supervise and monitor usage of the online computer network and access to the Internet in accordance with this policy and the Children's Internet Protection Act, the Neighborhood Children's Internet Protection Act, and the Protecting Children in the 21st Century Act.

#### Mission Statement